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Welcome to FiOS

Got Questions? Get Answers.

Whenever you have questions or need help with your
FiOS TV service, we make it easy to get answers any way
you want. On your TV—for Help videos, press Menu on the
remote or check out Channel 131 to see what’s new.

Here's how:

e Onyour TV, tune to channel 131 to find help videos for
everything from filtering for your favorite channels to setting
up a PIN for parental controls and purchases.

* Online, go to Frontier.com/helpcenter to find the FiOS Triple
Play User Guide to get help with your Internet and Voice
services, as well as detailed instructions on how to make the
most of your TV service.

Make any night movie night.

Choose from a selection of thousands of On Demand titles.
Add to your plan with our great premium offers including HBO,
Showtime, Starz, Cinemax and Epix.

Get in on the action.
Sign up for NHL Center Ice, NBA League Pass, MLS Direct Kick
and MLB Extra Innings.

There is something for everyone.
Check out our large selection of international offers and
specialty channels.



Video On Demand

Movies and TV on your schedule. Get instant access to many of
your favorite programs. Press the On Demand button on your
remote or go to channel SO0 to order or purchase.

Free
Choose from thousands of free titles in popular categories
such as Kids, Music and Entertainment.

Movies
FIOS® offers new releases, as well as old favorites and
critically acclaimed independent films.

Premium Subscriptions
Many premium channels that you subscribe to are available
to you for free on VOD.
Also available by subscription are:
- Disney Family Movies
+ Karaoke Channel
+ Too Much for TV

Events
Watch your favorite sporting events, concerts and
uncensored TV shows.

Viewing Options:

& Look for this icon for channels that you can stream
in the FrontierTV App or website, using your smart phone,
tablet or laptop.

The availability of streaming content depends on your Frontier
package and content made available via various programmers.
Certain channels are not available in all areas. Some live
streaming channels are only available through the FrontierTV
App and website when you are at home and connected to your
Frontier equipment via Wi-Fi.

Also, programmers like HBO, ESPN and many others have

TV Everywhere products that Frontier TV subscribers can sign
into and watch subscribed content. These partner products
are available here: https.//frontier.com/resources/tveverywhere
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Quick Reference

Channels are grouped by programming categories in the following ranges:

Local Channels

Local Plus Channels

Local Public/Education/Government (varies by location)

Entertainment
Sports

News

Info & Education

Home & Leisure/Marketplace
Pop Culture

Music

Movies/Family

Kids

People & Culture

Religion

Premium Movies

Pay Per View/Subscription Sports
Spanish Language

Digital Music**

1-49 SD, 501-549 HD
460-499 SD
1547 SD

50-69 SD, 550-569 HD

70-99 & 300-319 SD, 570-599
HD

100-119 SD, 600-619 HD
120-139 SD, 620-639 HD
140-179 SD, 640-679 HD
180-199 SD, 680-699 HD
210-229 SD, 710-729 HD
230-249 SD, 730-749 HD
250-269 SD, 780-789 HD
270-279 SD

280-299 SD

340-449 SD, 840-949 HD
1000-1499

1500-1760

1800-1900



Prime HD

Includes all channels in the box

below and all channels with
FiOS® TV Local. Additional
subscriptions may be added.

A&E" xim 181/681 HD
AMC s 231/731 HD
American Heroes i 125
Animal Planet” s 130/630 HD
BBC America @@ 189/689 HD
Beauty 1Q 143
BET m@ 270
BET Gospel 225
BET Her 220
BET Jams 213
BET Soul 219
Bravo” & 185/685 HD
BTN s 85/585 HD
BYUtv 290
Cartoon Network sifm 257
CBS Sports Networkgim  94/594 HD
CMT & 221/721 HD
CMT Music &m 222
CNBC xim 102/602 HD
CNN" i 100/600 HD
CNN Headline News 101
CNN International 105
Comedy Central" & 190/690 HD
C-SPAN 109
C-SPAN 2 & 110
C-SPAN 3w 111
Discovery Channel"sm 120/620 HD
Discovery Family 259
Disney Channel” g 250/780 HD
Disney Junior & 249/749 HD
Disney XD East &@ 251
| .
S
ESPN" s 70/570 HD

ESPN Classic
ESPN2 gim
ESPNU g

EVINE 2

EWTN

FiOS® TV Info
Food Network” sim
Fox Business i
Fox News s

Fox Sports 1 &@
Fox Sports 2 i@
Freeform” mia

Fuse &

Fusion

FX sm

FXM wim

FXX s

FY| s

Golf Channel s
Hallmark Channel gim

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries

HGTV" st

History Channel” s
Hot Buy

HSN 2

IFC mitm

Investigation
Discovery @

Jewelry
Jewelry TV
Lifetime” wim
LMN s
Logo" &a
MSNBC sin
MTV" wtm
MTV Classic"
MTV Hits
MTV Live

71

74/574 HD
73/573 HD
146/646 HD
285

131 HD
164/664 HD
117/617 HD
118/618 HD
83/583 HD
84/584 HD
199/699 HD
216/716 HD
108

53/553 HD
232/732 HD
191/691 HD
129/629 HD
304/593 HD
240/740 HD

239/739 HD

165/665 HD
128/628 HD
135/635 HD

151
394/894 HD

123/623 HD

155
42

140/640 HD
141/641 HD
187

103/603 HD
210/710 HD
218

214

711 HD



MTV Tr3s" 273
MTV U 212
MTV2 211
Music Choice Play s 1799 HD
National Geographicem 121/621 HD
National Geographic

Wildgm 132/632 HD
HESV i‘:lf:;. 90/590 HD
Nick 2 253
Nick Jr." s 256
Nick Toons 254
Nickelodeon” i 252/752 HD
OWN (Oprah Winfrey 161
Network)

Oxygen” s 144/644 HD
PAC 12 Network i 78/578 HD
PAC 12 Oregon 79/579 HD
PAC 12 Washington 80/580 HD
Paramount Networksm  54/554 HD
QVC 2 150
Science” & 122/622 HD
Soul of the South 269
Sundance TV' &@ 392
Syfy" st 180/680 HD
TBS" & 52/552 HD
TeenNick 255
The Tennis Channel s 92/592 HD
TLC wm 139/639 HD
TNT" &= 51/551 HD
Travel Channel” & 170/670 HD
Elerlcv);?goadcastmg 295
truTV" s 183
Turner Classic Movies” mim 230
TV Land sim 244
TWC 119/619 HD
UplifTV 226/726 HD
USA Network” sim 50/550 HD
Velocity & 631 HD
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VH1" s 217/717 HD
Viceland s 127/627 HD
WE tvEia 649 HD
WGN America 9/509 HD

Digital Music
Go to or your On-screen Guide for

a detailed listing of Digital Music

channels.
Music Choice** g 1800-1900

Extreme HD

Includes all channels in the box

below and all channels with Prime
HD and FiOS® TV Local. Additional
subscriptions may be added.

AXS TV* 569
BBC World News 107/607 HD
Bloomberg 104/604 HD
Boomerang 258
BTN s 85
BTN1 330
BTN2 331
CBS Sports Networksim  94/594 HD
CCTV-9 277
CNBC World 106
Cooking Channel"s&m  166/566 HD

Crime & Investigation 182/682 HD
Destination America" i@ 168/668 HD

Discovery Life & 163
Disney XD" s 251/781 HD
DIY Network” sia 167
ESPNews s@ 72/572 HD
FM 276/776 HD
Fox Business Networkmim 117/617 HD
Galavision 274
Great American Country 223
GSN & 184
HDNet Movies 746
INSP 286

Lifetime Real Women 142



Military History Channel 126

MLB Network 86/586 HD
NBA TV 89/589 HD
NBC Universo @ 275
NFL Network” s 88/588 HD
NHL Network s 87/587 HD
Olympic Channel 98/598 HD
Ovation s 688 HD
SEC Network mim 81/581 HD
Smithsonian Channel” s 625 HD
TOKU 262
TV One 271
Universal Kids s 263
Univision Deportes s&@ 1531955;:)/

Ultimate HD

Includes all channels in the box
below and all channels with Prime

HD, Extreme HD and FiOS® TV
Local. Additional subscriptions
may be added.!

Action Max East 424/924 HD
Action Max West 425/925 HD
Cinemax” mm 420/920 HD
Cinemax West 421/921 HD
Five Star Max 430/930 HD
Flix" 390
Flix West 391
o College pore
(F;);E:lllc;ge Sports — 301
E(:c(igcoﬂ“ege Sports 302
Fox Deportes wim 311
Fox Soccer Plus &im 816
Fox Sports Arizona & 1481 HD
Fox Sports Detroit s&@ 1479 HD
Fox Sports Florida s 1474 HD

Fox Sports Ohio s

Fox Sports San Diego s@
Fox Sports South &@
Fox Sports Southeast
Fox Sports Southwest &
Fox Sports Sun

Fox Sports West gt

Fox Sports Wisconsin ma
GOL TV

HBO &

HBO 2

HBO 2 West

HBO Comedy

HBO Comedy West
HBO Family

HBO Family West

HBO Latino

HBO Latino West

HBO Signature

HBO Signature
West

HBO West
HBO Zone
HBO Zone West
Max Latino
MLB Strike Zone
More Max
More Max West
Movie Max

New England Sports
Network ®@

NFL RedZone i
Outdoor Channel
OuterMax

PAC 12 Network s
Prime Ticket s
Showtime” &
Showtime 2
Showtime 2 West

53/553 HD
1486 HD
1476 HD
1477 HD
1483 HD
1475 HD
1484 HD
1480 HD

313
400/899 HD
402/902 HD
403/903 HD
408/908 HD
409/909 HD
406/906 HD
407/907 HD
412/912 HD
413/913 HD
404/904 HD

405/905 HD

401/901 HD
410/910 HD
411/911 HD
429/929 HD

834 HD
422/922 HD
423/923 HD
428/928 HD

306/596 HD

335/835 HD
307/591 HD
431/931 HD
578 HD
1485 HD
365/865 HD
369/869 HD
370/870 HD



Showtime Beyond 371 La Conexion

Showtime Beyond West 372 Includes all channels in the box
Showtime Extreme 7Y 7230 Il Delow and all channels with
) FiOS® TV Local. Additional
Showtime Extreme West 374/874 HD subscriptions may be added.!
Showtime Family Zone 379 ASE 5@ 1641
Showtime Family Zone : .
West 380 Animal Planet” s 1565
Showtime Next 377 Bandamax 1663
Showtime Next West 378 Big Ten Network 85/585 HD
Showtime Showcase ~ 367/867 HD  £oomerang 1722
Showtime Showcase 368/868 HD Boomerang (ESP) 724
West C-SPAN st 1546
Showtime West 366/866 HD Canal SUR 1549
Showtime Women 375 Cartoon Network gits 1726
Showtime Women West 376 Cine Latino 1685
Sportsman Channel 308 Cine Mexicano 1686
The Movie Channel 385/885 HD CMT = 1665
The Movie Channel CNBCEi 1544
386
West CNN' gt 1541
The Movie Channel Xtra 387/887 HD CNN en Espafiol 1540
we Movie Channel Xtra 383 CNN Headline News 1542
est
Comedy Central" &@ 1644
Thriller Max East 426/926 HD
CSN Northwest 1526
Thriller Max West 427/927 HD )
De Pelicula 1680
TVG2 316 5 .
De Pelicula Clasico 1681
WFEN" 317/597 HD .
Discovery Channel" @ 1562
YES sim 595 HD )
Discovery en 1563
Espafiol s
Discovery Familia s 1702
Disney Channelsa 1729
Disney EX Espafiol 1722
E! Entertainment
Television @ 1640
El Rey 234/734 HD
ESPN Deportes sa 1520
EVINE Live! 1603
EWTN Espafiol 1741
Food Network” s 1621
Foro TV 1551



Fox Business
Network sim

Fox Deportes m@
Fox Life

Fox News m@
Fox Sports 1 @
Fox Sports 2 &
Freeform” &
FX s

FXM sim

FXX i
Galavision &
GOLTV

HGTV" st

History Channel
en Espanol @

HSN

Lifetime” i

LMN s

MSNBC s

MTV2"

Music Choice Play s

1547

1521

1582

1543
83/583
84/584 HD
1700

1504
232/732 HD
1522

1503

1523

1622

1561

1601
1580
1581
1545
1661
1799 HD

National Geographicem 121/621 HD

Nat Geo Wild s
NBC Universo s
Nickelodeon" m@
Nuestra Tele

OWN (Oprah Winfrey
Network)

Paramount Network g
Qvc

Ritmoson

Root Sports
iSorpresal

Syfy" &m

TBN Enlace USA
TBS' wta

1564
1643
1728
1705

161

1505
1600
1664
1525
1720
1645
1740
1502

Telehit 1662
TLC & 1566
tINovelas 1584
TNT" s 1501
Tr3s: MTV Musica y Mas 1660
Travel Channel s 1623
TV Chile 1704
TV Land sim 1707
Ultra Familia 1701
Univision Deportes & 153;55?;
USA Network” s 1500
WAPA TV 1508
Digital Music

Go to or your On-screen Guide for
a detailed listing of Digital Music
channels.

Music Choice** gia 1800-1900

Premium
Entertainment

Additional subscription required.!

The Movie Package

Flix" 390
Flix West 391
incependent Film 394/894 HD
Indieplex 348
Retroplex 349
Showtime" & 365/865 HD
Showtime 2 369/869 HD
Showtime 2 West 370/870 HD
Showtime Beyond 371
Showtime Beyond West 372

Showtime Extreme 373/873 HD
Showtime Extreme West 374/874 HD
Showtime Family Zone 379



\S/\};eos\;vtlme Family Zone 380
Showtime Next 377
Showtime Next West 378
Showtime Showcase 367/867 HD
\S/\t]eos\:/time Showcase 368/868 HD
Showtime West 366/866 HD
Showtime Women 375
Showtime Women West 376
Starz" &m 340/840 HD
Starz Cinema 346
Starz Comedy 347/847 HD
Starz Edge 342/842 HD
Starz Edge West 343
Starz Encore” s 350/850 HD
Starz Encore Action 360
\S/\t/aerszt Encore Action 361
Starz Encore Black 358
Starz Encore Black West 359
Starz Encore Classic 353
Starz Encore Family 362
Starz Encore Suspense 356
\S;\t/z;zt Encore Suspense 357
Starz Encore West 351
Starz Encore Westerns 354
\S/\t/zr; Encore Westerns 355
Starz in Black 344
Starz Kids & Family 345/845 HD
Starz West 341
Sundance" & 392
The Movie Channel” 385/885 HD
The Movie Channel 386

West
The Movie Channel Xtra 387/887 HD

The Movie Channel Xtra

West S5

Premium Channels

HBO

HBO & 400/899 HD
HBO 2 402/902 HD
HBO 2 West 403/903 HD
HBO Comedy 408/908 HD
HBO Comedy West 409/909 HD
HBO Family 406/906 HD
HBO Family West 407/907 HD
HBO Latino 412/912 HD
HBO Latino West 413/913 HD
HBO Signature 404/904 HD
HBO Signature West 405/905 HD
HBO West 401/901 HD
HBO Zone 410/910 HD
HBO Zone West 411/911 HD
CINEMAX

Action Max East 424/924 HD
Action Max West 425/925 HD
Cinemax” & 420/920 HD
Cinemax West 421/921 HD
Five Star Max 430/930 HD
Max Latino 429/929 HD
More Max 422/922 HD
More Max West 423/923 HD
Movie Max 428/928 HD
OuterMax 431/931 HD
Thriller Max East 426/926 HD
Thriller Max West 427/927 HD
EPIX

EPIX" & 395/895 HD
EPIX 2 396/896 HD
EPIX Drive-In 397
EPIX HITS 897 HD
EPIX W 898 HD
OTHER PREMIUMS

Playboy TV* 440
Playboy TV en Espariol 441



Premium Sports

Package
Additional subscription required.!

CBS Sports Network gt

Fox College Sports —
Atlantic &i@

Fox College Sports —
Central g

Fox College Sports —
Pacific &

Fox Deportes s
Fox Soccer Plus &
Golf Channel s
GOL TV

MLB Strike Zone
NBA TV

NBC Sports Network g

Outdoor Channel
Sportsman Channel
TVG2

HD PPV Events
Hot Choice PPV

NBA League Pass/
MLS Direct Kick

TVN Events

Bandamax
Boomerang (ESP)
Canal SUR
Cine Latino

Cine Mexicano

94
300

301

302

311

816
304/593 HD
3113

834 HD
89/589 HD
590 HD
307/591 HD
308

316

1001 HD
1005

1490-1499/
1489 HD

1000

1663
1724
1549
1685
1686

CNN en Espafiol 1540
De Pelicula 1680
De Pelicula Clasico 1681
Discovery en Espafiol” s 1563
Discovery Familia & 1702
Disney XD Espanol 1722
El Rey 234/734 HD
ESPN Deportes s 1520
EWTN Espariol 1741
Fox Deportes m@ 1521
Fox Life 1582
Galavisiéon mim 1503
GOLTV 1523
ooy Cror
MTV Tr3s 1660
Nuestra Tele 1705
Ritmoson 1664
iSorpesal 1720
TBN Enlace 1740
Telehit 1662
TV Chile 1704
Ultra Familia 1701
Univision Deportes & 1531955::3/
WAPA TV 1508
ART 1780
TV Globo 1768
%ZGT\XS?O(S_ZI)M Central 1795
CTl-Zhong Tian Channel 1796



FiOS° TV Local

The Filipino Channel 1755 Channels
Included with all FIOS TV packages.
TV 5 Monde 1771 Ado!itionol subscriptions are
available.!
RA| lialia po— FiOS TV Local Broadcast
Antenna TV KRCW 462
) CBS — KOIN-TV" 6/506 HD
Channel 1 Russian 1773
Cozi 468
RTN 1774
CW — KRCW-TV 3/503 HD
Escape 472
SET Asia 1754 .
EVINE Live! 11
TV Asia 1752
Fox — KPTV-TV 12/512 HD
Zee TV 1753
HSN 7/507 HD
Justice Network 461
SBTN 1765 kaTU- ABC 2/502 HD
KATU- MeTV 463
Reglonal SpOI"tS KATU- Comet 466
Programming KGW Estrella 460
Channels vary by package KOIN-Get TV 269
subscriptions.!
T = KOPB FM 465
t t
o Nor hwes erpp | KOPB PBSKids 473
t t
e 120,:‘ wes i osrapp | <TOXBounce TV 474
R AT KPXG-TV - ION 5/505 HD
PAC 12 Oregon 79/579 HD
KUNP - Charge! 467 HD
PAC 12 Washington 80/580 HD .
= s = KUNP Grit 475
t rt:
R°° Spo ° U 15/515 HD
oot sports LAFF 471
My Network TV — KPDX- 13/513 HD
TV
NBC — KGW-TV" 8/508 HD
OPB Plus 470
PBS — KOPB-TV 10/510 HD
QvC 14/514 HD
TBN — KNMT-TV 20
Telemundo Pacific sitm 18

This TV 464



TVW Washington

State Public Affairs TV 17
Network

UniMas 41
Univision — KUNP-TV" 16/516 HD
Weatherscan Local 49
Local Public/Education/
Government

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Clackamas County CC 39
Clackamas County 40
Government (Gov.)

Clackamas County 25
Public Access

North Clackamas %
School District #12

Wilsonville/West Linn 29
School District Ed.

DAMASCUS

Clackamas County 25
Public Access

HAPPY VALLEY

Clackamas County CC 39
Clackamas

County Gow. =
Clackamas County 25
Public Access

North Clackamas %
School District #12

Wilsonville/West Linn 29
School District Ed.

McMINNVILLE

McMinnville Public 29
Access

MT. HOOD

Cable Access Network
(CAN)

Ed. and Arts
Programming 1

Ed. and Arts
Programming 2

Local Community
Programming 1

Local Community
Programming 2

Local Community
Programming 3

Local Gow.
Programming

MetroEast Program
Guide

Regional Public Affairs
Programming

SHERWOOD

Public, Ed. and
Gov. Access

WASHINGTON COUNTY

CAN — Community
Access Network

PCC Ed. Access

TVCT" Gov. Access 1
TVCT" Gov. Access 2
TVCT" Public Access 1
TVCT" Public Access 2
WILSONVILLE
Wilsonville Ed. Access
Wilsonville Gov. Access

Wilsonville/West Linn
School District Ed.

22

85

36

32

B8

34

38

31

37

24

22

27
28
30
21
23

27
30

29
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FiOS®TV occasionally changes its channel offerings. For a complete listing of all the
FiOS® TV channels available in your area, visit Frontiercom. The FIOS® marks are
owned by Verizon Trademark Services LLC and used under license. ©2018 Frontier
Communications Corporation.

T A Frontier-supplied HD receiver and an HD-ready TV set are required to receive
HD programming.
A Select programming available on Video On Demand.

Programming services offered within each package are subject to change, and not
all programming services will be available at all times. Blackout restrictions also apply.

** Music Choice requires Frontier Internet to view music video channels.

Adult:
Please remember that parental controls can be easily set up. For more information

on setting up parental controls, consult your FiOS User Guide or the FiOS TV Help
Videos on VOD.

FiOS TV Help Videos
Find answers to your questions here.
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